

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

REBECCA KAIN, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE ECONOMIST NEWSPAPER NA,
INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:21-cv-11807-MFL-CI

Hon. Matthew F. Leitman

Mag. Judge Curtis Ivy, Jr.

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Statement of Issues Presented..... | i |
| Controlling and Most Important Authorities | ii |
| Table of Authorities | v |
| I. Introduction..... | 1 |
| II. Summary of the Litigation..... | 3 |
| A. Michigan’s Preservation of Personal Privacy Act | 3 |
| B. Plaintiff’s Allegations..... | 4 |
| C. The Litigation History and Settlement Discussions..... | 5 |
| III. Terms of the Settlement Agreement..... | 6 |
| A. Class Definition..... | 6 |
| B. Monetary Relief..... | 7 |
| C. Release..... | 7 |
| D. Notice and Administration Expenses | 8 |
| E. Service Award and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses..... | 8 |
| IV. The Notice Plan Comports with Due Process | 9 |
| V. The Settlement Warrants Final Approval..... | 11 |
| A. The Rule 23(e)92) Factors Weigh in Favor of Final Approval | 13 |
| B. The Sixth Circuit’s <i>UAW</i> Factors Weigh in Favor of Final Approval | 14 |
| 1. There is no Risk of Fraud or Collusion (<i>UAW</i> Factor 1)..... | 14 |
| 2. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, and Long (<i>UAW</i> Factor 2) | 15 |
| 3. Discovery has Advanced far Enough to Allow the Parties to Resolve the Case Responsibly (<i>UAW</i> Factor 3) | 16 |
| 4. Plaintiff Would Face Real Risks if the Case Proceeded (<i>UAW</i> Factor 4) | 17 |
| 5. Class Counsel and the Class Representative Support the Settlement (<i>UAW</i> Factor 5)..... | 18 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 6. | The Reaction of Absent Class members is Uniformly Positive (<i>UAW</i> Factor 6) | 18 |
| 7. | The Settlement Serves the Public Interest (<i>UAW</i> Factor 7)..... | 19 |
| VI. | The Settlement Class Should be Finally Certified | 20 |
| VII. | Conclusion | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) | 3 |
| <i>Coulter-Owens v. Rodale, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:14-cv-12688 (E.D. Mich.)..... | 2 |
| <i>Dick v. Sprint Commc 'ns Co. L.P.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 283 (W.D. Ky. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Edwards v. Hearst Communications, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:15-cv-09279 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2019)..... | 2 |
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) | 9, 19 |
| <i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) | 10 |
| <i>Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Halaburda v. Bauer Publishing Co, LP</i> , Case No. 2:12-cv-12831 (E.D. Mich.)..... | 2 |
| <i>Halliday v. Weltman, Weinber & Reis Co., L.P.A.</i> , 2013 WL 692856 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 26, 2013) | 11 |
| <i>Horton v. GameStop, Corp.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 679 (W.D. Mich. 2018)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Cardizem</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5184352 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Kinder v. Meredith Corporation</i> , Case No. 1:14-cv-11284 (E.D. Mich.).... | 2, 13, 14 |
| <i>Leonhardt v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D. Mich. 2008) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)..... | 19 |
| <i>Moeller v. Advance Magazine Publishers, Inc. d/b/a Condé Nast</i> , Case No. 1:15-cv-05671 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2019) | 2 |
| <i>Moeller v. American Media, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:16-cv-11367 (E.D. Mich.) | 2, 14 |
| <i>Olden v. Gardner</i> , 294 F. App'x 210 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>Perlin v. Time, Inc.</i> (No. 2:16-cv-10635) (E.D. Mich.)..... | 2, 13 |
| <i>Ruppel v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , Case No. 7:16-cv-02444 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2018)..... | 2 |
| <i>Sheick v. Auto. Component Carrier, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3070130 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Taylor v. Trusted Media Brands, Inc.</i> , Case No. 7:16-cv-01812 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2018)..... | 2 |
| <i>UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 891151 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2006)..... | 9, 15 |
| <i>UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4104329 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) | passim |
| <i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) | 11 |

Statutes

M.C.L. § 445.17113
M.C.L. § 445.17153
M.C.L. § 600.5805(2)5
M.C.L. § 600.58135

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 265

Rules

Michigan’s Preservation of Personal Privacy Act..... 2, 3, 4, 15
